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Executive Summary 

The National Core Indicators (NCI) are standard measures used across states to assess the 

outcomes of services provided to individuals with intellectual/developmental disabilities and 

their families. Indicators address key areas of concern such as employment, respect/rights, service 

planning, community inclusion, choice, and health and safety. The data that result from NCI 

surveys are often used to inform strategic planning, produce legislative reports, and prioritize 

quality improvement initiatives. Many states also share the data with stakeholder groups such as 

Quality Councils and use the stakeholder feedback to help set priorities and establish policy 

direction. 

The National Core Indicators (NCI) Adult Family Survey is administered to families who have an 

adult family member (18 years or older) with an intellectual or developmental disability who lives 

in the family home and receives at least one service other than case management. Not all states 

that participate in NCI administer the Adult Family Survey on an annual basis. Of the 46 states, the 

District of Columbia and 22 sub-state entities that were members of NCI during the 2017-18 data 

collection cycle, 11 states and the District of Columbia submitted a valid sample of Adult Family 

Survey data: Arizona (AZ), District of Columbia (DC), Delaware (DE), Florida (FL), Georgia (GA), 

Maryland (MD), Missouri (MO), North Carolina (NC), New Hampshire (NH), Oklahoma (OK), 

Pennsylvania (PA), Washington (WA). This Final Report provides a summary of results based on 

data submitted by June 30, 2018. 

The following are NCI national averages for a selection of survey items. Complete breakouts by 

state for each item in the Adult Family Survey can be found in the Results section of this report.  
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I. wŜǎǳƭǘǎ 

This section provides state-by-state and national results for 

demographic and survey outcomes data. 
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Survey Development 

The Adult Family Survey was first  developed and administered in 1997-99 to measure the 

experiences of families who had an adult family member with an intellectual or developmental 

disability living at home. Since that time, NCI has routinely refined the survey instrument based on 

feedback from families and state staff.  Most participating states use the standard NCI survey 

instrument described here, but some states incorporate additional questions to look more deeply 

at specific issues. These supplementary questions are typically added after a state has participated 

in NCI for at least a year and established baseline results. 

Organization of the Adult Family Survey 

The Adult Family Survey is composed of the three sections described below. There is also an 

opportunity for families to write  open-ended commeÎÔÓ ÃÏÎÃÅÒÎÉÎÇ ÔÈÅÉÒ ÆÁÍÉÌÙȭÓ ÐÁÒÔÉÃÉÐÁÔÉÏÎ ÉÎ 

the service system.  

Demographics  

The survey instrument begins with a series of questions relating to characteristics of the family 

member with a developmental disability (e.g., age, race, type of disability) followed by a series of 

demographic questions pertaining to the survey respondent (e.g., age, health status, relationship 

to the individual with the developmental disability).  

Services and Supports Received  

A brief section of the survey asks the respondent to identify the services and supports that they 

and/or their family member with a developmental disability receive.  

Questions Regarding Services and Supports  

The survey contains six groupings of questions that probe specific areas of quality service 

provision: information and planning, access and delivery of services, choice and control, 

community connections, satisfaction, and outcomes.  

Each question is constructed so the respondent selects from either four possible responses 

("always," ȰÕÓÕÁÌÌÙ,ȱ "sometimes," "seldom/ÎÅÖÅÒͼɊ ÏÒ Ô×Ï ÒÅÓÐÏÎÓÅÓ ɉȰÙÅÓȱ or ȰÎÏȱɊȢ 2ÅÓÐÏÎÄÅÎÔÓ 

also have the option to indicate that they don't know the answer to a question or that the question 

is not applicable. 
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Presentation of Data 

Direct feedback from families is an important means for states to gauge service and support 

satisfaction and to pinpoint areas for quality improvement. All demographic and individual 

outcome results from the Adult Family Survey are presented in this report.  

Outcome results are presented in six subsections that correspond with the sections of the survey. 

For each question, the results are first shown in a graph that depicts the NCI Average and then in a 

set of tables that break out ÅÁÃÈ ÓÔÁÔÅȭÓ ÐÅÒÃÅÎÔÁÇÅs. States are listed in descending order of 

percentage and are categorized as statistically significantly above the NCI Average, within the 

range of the NCI Average, or significantly below the NCI Average. Statistical significance is taken to 

be at or below the .01 level. For those states that fall within the NCI Average rÁÎÇÅȟ ÔÈÅÉÒ ȬÁÌ×ÁÙÓȭ 

ÏÒ ȬÙÅÓȭ ÒÅÓÐÏÎÓÅ ×ÁÓ ÎÏÔ ÓÔÁÔÉÓtically different from the NCI Average.  

States with fewer than 20 respondents to a question are not  included in tables; however, their 

data are included in the NCI Average. 

Note on Significance:  Statistical significance depends on both the amount by which a state differs 

from the average for a given item and the statÅȭÓ ÓÁÍÐÌÅ ÓÉÚÅ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÁÔ ÉÔÅÍȢ So there may be 

ÉÎÓÔÁÎÃÅÓ ×ÈÅÒÅ 3ÔÁÔÅ !ȭÓ ÄÉÆÆÅÒÅÎÃÅ ÆÒÏÍ ÔÈÅ ÁÖÅÒÁÇÅ ÉÓ ÌÁÒÇÅÒ ÔÈÁÎ 3ÔÁÔÅ "ȭÓȟ ÂÕÔ 3ÔÁÔÅ " ÉÓ ÓÈÏ×Î 

as significantly different from the average whereas State A is not.  The larger the sample size of a 

state, the smaller the difference needs to be for it to be statistically significant. 

Note on NCI Averages: The .#) ÁÖÅÒÁÇÅÓ ÃÏÎÔÁÉÎÅÄ ÉÎ ÔÈÉÓ ÒÅÐÏÒÔ ÁÒÅ Ȱ×ÅÉÇÈÔÅÄȱ ÍÅÁÎÓȠ ÔÈÅÉÒ 

calculations reflect the relative population sizes of participating states, as well as the ÓÔÁÔÅÓȭ 

sample sizes.  Prior to 2016-17, NCI averages were calculated as the simple arithmetic mean of all 

ÓÔÁÔÅ ÍÅÁÎÓ ɉÁÎ ÁÐÐÒÏÁÃÈ ËÎÏ×Î ÁÓ ȰÁÖÅÒÁÇÅ ÏÆ ÁÖÅÒÁÇÅÓȱɊȟ ÓÏ ÃÏÍÐÁÒÉÓÏÎÓ ÔÏ ÐÁÓÔ ÒÅÐÏÒÔÓ ÓÈÏÕÌÄ 

be made with caution. See more about weighting in the Methodology section. 

Note on language used in this report: ȰRespondentȱ ÒÅÆÅÒÓ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ ÐÅÒÓÏÎ ɉÕÓÕÁÌÌÙ Á ÐÁÒÅÎÔ ÏÒ 

guardian) filling out the survey.  ȰFamily Member ȱ ÒÅÆÅÒÓ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ ÐÅÒÓÏÎ ÒÅÃÅÉÖÉÎÇ ÓÅÒÖÉÃÅÓ ×ÈÏm 

the respondent is answering questions about in this survey.
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Demographics 
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Family Member 

This section provides demographic information about the family member receiving services.  
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Table 1. More Than One Person Living in the Home Has IDD 

State Yes No N 

AZ 12% 88% 243 

DC 15% 84% 236 

DE 19% 81% 187 

FL 13% 87% 356 

GA 18% 82% 381 

MD 14% 86% 928 

MO 13% 87% 282 

NC 13% 87% 252 

NH 8% 92% 598 

OK 8% 91% 416 

PA 12% 88% 695 

WA 14% 86% 460 

NCI Average 13% 87% 5,034 

Table 2. Family MemberΩǎ !ƎŜ  

State Average Age N 

AZ 32.4 251 

DC 36.2 245 

DE 29.9 190 

FL 36.3 361 

GA 35.9 391 

MD 33.3 953 

MO 32.7 293 

NC 33.0 258 

NH 33.8 604 

OK 36.1 425 

PA 40.6 731 

WA 31.4 473 

NCI Average 36.1 5,175 
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Table 3. Family MemberΩǎ DŜƴŘŜǊ 

State Male Female N 

AZ 59% 41% 251 

DC 65% 35% 245 

DE 65% 35% 189 

FL 56% 44% 356 

GA 57% 43% 389 

MD 61% 39% 934 

MO 60% 40% 290 

NC 53% 47% 255 

NH 54% 46% 593 

OK 55% 45% 424 

PA 56% 44% 724 

WA 57% 43% 469 

NCI Average 57% 43% 5,119 

Table 4. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ wŀŎŜ ŀƴŘ 9ǘƘƴƛŎƛǘȅ ¤ 

State American 
Indian or 

Alaska Native 

Asian Black or 
African 

American 

Pacific 
Islander 

White Hispanic or 
Latino 

Other 

AZ 5% 4% 6% 1% 72% 22% 2% 

DC 1% 1% 88% 0% 7% 5% 0% 

DE 2% 5% 20% 0% 74% 4% 3% 

FL 0% 5% 18% 0% 59% 24% 2% 

GA 1% 2% 35% 1% 62% 3% 1% 

MD 2% 6% 27% 1% 65% 3% 1% 

MO 2% 2% 9% 0% 89% 2% 2% 

NC 2% 1% 23% 0% 72% 2% 1% 

NH 2% 1% 1% 0% 97% 1% 0% 

OK 13% 2% 11% 0% 79% 5% 0% 

PA 1% 1% 7% 0% 91% 2% 1% 

WA 4% 11% 5% 2% 76% 12% 2% 

NCI Average 2% 4% 13% 0% 77% 9% 1% 

¤ Categories are not mutually exclusive 
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Table 5a. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ 5ƛǎŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ¤ 

State Intellectual 
Disability 

Mood Illness or 
Psychiatric 

Disorder  

Autism 
Spectrum 
Disorder  

Cerebral Palsy Limited or No 
Vision 

Severe or 
Profound 

Hearing Loss 

AZ 60% 20% 38% 21% 9% 6% 

DC 69% 14% 30% 20% 8% 7% 

DE 63% 22% 42% 6% 5% 3% 

FL 63% 23% 27% 27% 13% 8% 

GA 71% 23% 29% 21% 9% 6% 

MD 68% 20% 34% 15% 9% 6% 

MO 56% 26% 46% 21% 12% 8% 

NC 69% 28% 40% 23% 10% 8% 

NH 66% 30% 32% 13% 9% 7% 

OK 77% 18% 18% 27% 15% 7% 

PA 84% 21% 20% 23% 11% 7% 

WA 68% 24% 28% 14% 10% 5% 

NCI Average 71% 23% 29% 22% 11% 7% 

Table 5b. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ Disabilities (continued) ¤ 

State Brain 
Injury 

Seizure Disorder or 
Neurological Problem 

Chemical 
Dependency 

Down 
Syndrome 

Prader-Willi 
Syndrome 

Fetal Alcohol 
Spectrum Disorder 

Other 

AZ 11% 30% 0% 19% 2% 1% 15% 

DC 10% 21% 1% 12% 0% 3% 13% 

DE 5% 17% 0% 20% 1% 1% 20% 

FL 9% 32% 2% 17% 0% 1% 21% 

GA 7% 32% 1% 13% 1% 1% 18% 

MD 9% 24% 0% 16% 0% 1% 16% 

MO 10% 31% 0% 12% 0% 0% 29% 

NC 12% 40% 1% 14% 0% 1% 17% 

NH 10% 27% 0% 17% 1% 0% 9% 

OK 14% 39% 0% 21% 0% 1% 16% 

PA 10% 29% 0% 22% 0% 0% 18% 

WA 8% 30% 1% 17% 1% 3% 22% 

NCI Average 10% 31% 1% 18% 1% 1% 19% 

¤ Categories are not mutually exclusive 
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Table 6a. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ IŜŀƭǘƘ /ƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴǎ ¤ 

State Cardiovascular 
Disease  

Diabetes Cancer High Blood 
Pressure 

High Cholesterol 

AZ 12% 17% 6% 26% 33% 

DC 15% 23% 7% 49% 35% 

DE 12% 12% 7% 14% 27% 

FL 11% 19% 4% 31% 35% 

GA 11% 18% 7% 38% 25% 

MD 12% 15% 6% 29% 27% 

MO 8% 14% 5% 25% 23% 

NC 13% 24% 3% 31% 28% 

NH 12% 18% 5% 24% 24% 

OK 12% 17% 8% 31% 20% 

PA 15% 18% 4% 29% 30% 

WA 13% 20% 5% 25% 19% 

NCI Average 13% 19% 5% 29% 29% 

Table 6b. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ IŜŀƭǘƘ /ƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴǎ (continued) 

State Dysphagia Pressure 
Ulcers 

Alzheimer's Disease 
or Other Dementia 

Oral Health or 
Dental Problems 

Sleep 
Apnea 

Other  

AZ 7% 1% 1% 13% 19% 25% 

DC 7% 1% 3% 9% 20% 19% 

DE 2% 0% 4% 5% 20% 37% 

FL 12% 2% 3% 16% 20% 25% 

GA 8% 2% 2% 13% 16% 25% 

MD 8% 2% 2% 8% 16% 18% 

MO 8% 7% 5% 20% 21% 37% 

NC 13% 3% 2% 17% 21% 22% 

NH 10% 3% 1% 8% 21% 16% 

OK 15% 3% 1% 13% 18% 23% 

PA 11% 2% 2% 10% 17% 28% 

WA 11% 3% 2% 11% 20% 25% 

NCI Average 10% 2% 3% 13% 19% 26% 

¤ Categories are not mutually exclusive 
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Table 7. Family MemberΩǎ Preferred Means of Communication 

 State Spoken Gestures or 
Body Language 

Sign Language or 
Finger Spelling 

Communication 
Aid or Device 

Other Total 

AZ 72% 18% 2% 4% 4% 254 

DC 76% 20% 2% 1% 1% 235 

DE 90% 4% 1% 2% 3% 189 

FL 69% 20% 2% 1% 9% 362 

GA 71% 20% 2% 1% 6% 390 

MD 79% 15% 2% 2% 2% 938 

MO 71% 19% 1% 3% 6% 288 

NC 71% 21% 2% 2% 3% 257 

NH 87% 8% 2% 2% 1% 601 

OK 72% 23% 1% 1% 2% 427 

PA 77% 14% 2% 1% 6% 718 

WA 75% 15% 3% 2% 5% 470 

NCI Average 74% 16% 2% 2% 6% 5,129 

Table 8. Family Member Has Legal Court Appointed Guardian or Conservator 

State No 
Guardianship 

Limited Full Has Guardianship but 
Level Is Unknown 

Don't know N 

AZ 24% 8% 67% 1% 1% 248 

DC 35% 11% 44% 7% 4% 243 

DE 54% 7% 31% 3% 5% 189 

FL 32% 16% 42% 5% 4% 356 

GA 39% 7% 47% 2% 5% 372 

MD 50% 12% 29% 5% 4% 911 

MO 26% 9% 63% 1% 1% 285 

NC 9% 14% 69% 6% 1% 257 

NH 16% 10% 70% 3% 0% 605 

OK 20% 10% 67% 2% 1% 422 

PA 39% 11% 39% 3% 8% 706 

WA 27% 10% 54% 4% 5% 465 

NCI Average 32% 11% 49% 3% 5% 5,059 
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Table 9. Guardian or Conservator Relationship to Family Member 

State Family Friend State Employee or 
Guardianship Agency 

Other N 

AZ 99% 1% 0% 1% 180 

DC 92% 0% 5% 3% 132 

DE 100% 0% 0% 0% 78 

FL 89% 0% 0% 10% 216 

GA 92% 0% 0% 8% 192 

MD 95% 2% 1% 2% 374 

MO 98% 1% 1% 1% 194 

NC 96% 1% 1% 1% 221 

NH 97% 1% 1% 1% 497 

OK 98% 1% 0% 1% 311 

PA 96% 0% 0% 4% 333 

WA 97% 1% 1% 2% 304 

NCI Average 96% 0% 0% 4% 3,032 

Table 10. Family MemberΩǎ IƛƎƘŜǎǘ ƭŜǾŜƭ ƻŦ 9ŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴ 

State Did Not Complete 
High School (and 

Not Currently 
Enrolled) 

Currently 
Enrolled 

in High 
School 

High School 
Certification 

High 
School 

Diploma or 
GED 

Vocational 
School or 

Certificate 
Program 

Some 
College 

College 
Degree or 

Higher 

N 

AZ 14% 7% 28% 42% 2% 6% 2% 243 

DC 25% 1% 42% 21% 9% 1% 1% 232 

DE 13% 7% 44% 25% 4% 5% 2% 187 

FL 19% 4% 41% 20% 5% 6% 5% 350 

GA 16% 2% 51% 24% 1% 2% 3% 374 

MD 10% 1% 60% 17% 4% 4% 4% 927 

MO 17% 5% 25% 40% 4% 7% 4% 276 

NC 20% 7% 46% 16% 4% 5% 3% 250 

NH 14% 2% 41% 34% 2% 4% 4% 597 

OK 14% 2% 26% 50% 1% 3% 3% 416 

PA 16% 3% 29% 45% 4% 1% 2% 668 

WA 13% 11% 28% 37% 3% 3% 5% 461 

NCI Average 16% 5% 35% 34% 4% 4% 3% 4,981 
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Table 11. Family MemberΩǎ ¢ȅǇƛŎŀƭ 5ŀȅ !ŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ς Paid Individual Job in the Community 

State Usually/Often Sometimes Never Does This N 

AZ 9% 3% 88% 235 

DC 13% 7% 80% 215 

DE 30% 5% 65% 175 

FL 13% 3% 84% 348 

GA 13% 2% 85% 367 

MD 27% 5% 68% 873 

MO 13% 2% 86% 277 

NC 11% 2% 87% 248 

NH 38% 7% 55% 594 

OK 12% 2% 86% 403 

PA 16% 3% 80% 690 

WA 27% 3% 70% 443 

NCI Average 16% 3% 80% 4,868 

Table 12. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ¢ȅǇƛŎŀƭ 5ŀȅ !ŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ς Paid Small Group Job in a Community-based Setting 

State Usually/Often Sometimes Never Does This N 

AZ 10% 2% 88% 241 

DC 8% 4% 88% 218 

DE 11% 3% 86% 166 

FL 7% 2% 92% 334 

GA 8% 2% 89% 362 

MD 22% 6% 72% 883 

MO 5% 2% 93% 271 

NC 4% 3% 93% 243 

NH 8% 3% 89% 584 

OK 15% 2% 83% 405 

PA 11% 2% 87% 683 

WA 7% 2% 91% 434 

NCI Average 9% 2% 89% 4,824 
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Table 13. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ¢ȅǇƛŎŀƭ 5ŀȅ !ŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ς Unpaid Activity in the Community  

State Usually/Often Sometimes Never Does This N 

AZ 21% 9% 70% 244 

DC 28% 11% 61% 223 

DE 26% 17% 57% 171 

FL 14% 10% 76% 344 

GA 27% 17% 56% 372 

MD 34% 18% 49% 888 

MO 23% 17% 60% 279 

NC 33% 13% 54% 248 

NH 49% 19% 32% 592 

OK 17% 14% 69% 408 

PA 21% 13% 66% 692 

WA 22% 14% 65% 443 

NCI Average 22% 13% 65% 4,904 

Table 14. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ¢ȅǇƛŎŀƭ 5ŀȅ !ŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ς Paid Work in a Community Job That Primarily Hires  
People With Disabilities 1 

State Usually/Often Sometimes Never Does This N 

AZ 6% 1% 93% 240 

DC 10% 3% 87% 229 

DE 9% 3% 88% 168 

FL 4% 1% 95% 347 

GA 5% 2% 93% 368 

MD 16% 6% 78% 883 

MO 3% 1% 96% 271 

NC 4% 2% 94% 248 

NH 15% 4% 82% 583 

OK 9% 1% 90% 409 

PA 6% 1% 92% 688 

WA 11% 3% 86% 431 

NCI Average 6% 2% 92% 4,865 

 

  

                                                        
1 New item added to the survey in 2017-18 
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Table 15. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ¢ȅǇƛŎŀƭ 5ŀȅ !ŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ς Paid Activity in a Facility-based Setting 

State Usually/Often Sometimes Never Does This N 

AZ 18% 1% 80% 245 

DC 5% 4% 91% 229 

DE 9% 4% 88% 164 

FL 12% 1% 87% 349 

GA 12% 3% 86% 365 

MD 23% 8% 69% 888 

MO 16% 0% 84% 282 

NC 9% 2% 89% 246 

NH 4% 2% 94% 577 

OK 22% 1% 77% 410 

PA 26% 2% 72% 692 

WA 5% 2% 92% 437 

NCI Average 17% 2% 81% 4,884 

Table 16. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ¢ȅǇƛŎŀƭ 5ŀȅ !ŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ς Unpaid Activity in a Facility-based Setting 

State Usually/Often Sometimes Never Does This N 

AZ 42% 3% 55% 247 

DC 45% 8% 47% 233 

DE 24% 5% 71% 170 

FL 20% 3% 77% 347 

GA 37% 5% 58% 365 

MD 35% 7% 59% 875 

MO 25% 2% 72% 276 

NC 30% 6% 65% 249 

NH 16% 9% 74% 577 

OK 12% 4% 85% 408 

PA 29% 5% 66% 686 

WA 11% 4% 84% 437 

NCI Average 27% 5% 69% 4,870 
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Table 17. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ¢ȅǇƛŎŀƭ 5ŀȅ !ŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ς School 

State Usually/Often Sometimes Never Does This N 

AZ 13% 1% 86% 239 

DC 13% 3% 84% 224 

DE 20% 2% 78% 171 

FL 12% 2% 86% 338 

GA 10% 2% 88% 365 

MD 11% 5% 84% 859 

MO 10% 2% 88% 268 

NC 17% 2% 80% 248 

NH 6% 2% 92% 576 

OK 3% 1% 96% 402 

PA 5% 1% 94% 678 

WA 17% 3% 81% 432 

NCI Average 11% 2% 88% 4,800 

Table 18. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ¢ȅǇƛŎŀƭ 5ŀȅ !ŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ς Stay at Home 

State Usually/Often Sometimes Never Does This N 

AZ 47% 21% 32% 231 

DC 28% 15% 57% 216 

DE 42% 21% 36% 165 

FL 55% 21% 24% 331 

GA 46% 26% 28% 337 

MD 30% 19% 50% 837 

MO 55% 22% 24% 260 

NC 52% 21% 27% 237 

NH 48% 24% 28% 565 

OK 63% 19% 18% 391 

PA 47% 22% 31% 617 

WA 74% 12% 14% 420 

NCI Average 51% 20% 28% 4,607 
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Table 19. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ¢ȅǇƛŎŀƭ 5ŀȅ !ŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ς Other 

State Usually/Often Sometimes Never Does This N 

AZ 55% 10% 34% 29 

DC 85% 3% 13% 39 

DE 38% 10% 52% 52 

FL 46% 6% 48% 140 

GA 50% 13% 38% 127 

MD 57% 6% 37% 142 

MO 53% 9% 38% 98 

NC 68% 6% 26% 78 

NH 76% 8% 16% 79 

OK 48% 9% 43% 119 

PA 51% 5% 44% 173 

WA 54% 11% 35% 142 

NCI Average 52% 7% 41% 1,218 

Table 20. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ Support Needs for Self-Injurious, Disruptive, and/or Destructive Behaviors  

State No Support 
Needed 

Some Support 
Needed 

Extensive Support 
Needed 

N 

AZ 58% 26% 16% 251 

DC 64% 23% 13% 240 

DE 71% 17% 12% 186 

FL 57% 28% 15% 360 

GA 50% 34% 16% 375 

MD 62% 25% 13% 931 

MO 55% 27% 18% 280 

NC 49% 30% 21% 258 

NH 61% 31% 8% 595 

OK 67% 23% 11% 420 

PA 61% 27% 11% 714 

WA 45% 34% 21% 464 

NCI Average 57% 28% 15% 5,074 
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Table 21. Family Member's Level of Help Needed with Personal Care Activities (for example, bathing, dressing, eating) 

State No Support 
Needed 

Some Support 
Needed 

Extensive Support 
Needed 

N 

AZ 17% 40% 44% 254 

DC 41% 35% 24% 248 

DE 47% 38% 15% 188 

FL 24% 29% 47% 363 

GA 27% 31% 41% 379 

MD 38% 34% 28% 939 

MO 22% 33% 44% 286 

NC 15% 32% 54% 257 

NH 34% 36% 30% 597 

OK 26% 29% 45% 426 

PA 31% 32% 38% 730 

WA 13% 40% 47% 466 

NCI Average 25% 33% 42% 5,133 

Table 22. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ bŜŜŘ for Help with Other Daily Activities (for example, scheduling, managing money, or 
shopping) 

State No Support 
Needed 

Some Support 
Needed 

Extensive Support 
Needed 

N 

AZ 3% 13% 84% 253 

DC 11% 26% 63% 246 

DE 8% 28% 64% 191 

FL 5% 19% 76% 361 

GA 6% 20% 75% 380 

MD 9% 22% 70% 945 

MO 5% 19% 77% 286 

NC 3% 9% 88% 257 

NH 4% 23% 73% 601 

OK 6% 17% 77% 425 

PA 3% 17% 79% 720 

WA 3% 14% 83% 467 

NCI Average 4% 17% 79% 5,132 
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Respondents 

This section provides demographic information about the respondent. 
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Table 23. Respondent's Age 

State Under 35 35-54 55-74 75 or Older N 

AZ 0% 25% 62% 13% 251 

DC 2% 23% 61% 14% 232 

DE 2% 31% 59% 8% 190 

FL 3% 18% 64% 14% 366 

GA 2% 17% 72% 9% 382 

MD 2% 16% 71% 12% 940 

MO 3% 29% 59% 9% 292 

NC 2% 25% 66% 7% 259 

NH 2% 22% 70% 7% 605 

OK 0% 17% 70% 13% 427 

PA 1% 12% 65% 22% 731 

WA 4% 26% 62% 8% 468 

NCI Average 2% 19% 65% 15% 5,143 

Table 24. Respondent's Health 

State Excellent Very Good Fairly Good Poor N 

AZ 19% 50% 30% 1% 252 

DC 14% 51% 33% 2% 248 

DE 17% 51% 31% 1% 191 

FL 15% 40% 38% 7% 368 

GA 11% 44% 41% 3% 384 

MD 18% 50% 29% 4% 943 

MO 12% 49% 34% 5% 290 

NC 18% 48% 30% 4% 258 

NH 21% 50% 27% 2% 602 

OK 12% 45% 39% 4% 428 

PA 14% 44% 37% 5% 727 

WA 14% 46% 37% 3% 465 

NCI Average 15% 45% 35% 4% 5,156 
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Table 25. RespondentΩǎ wŜƭŀǘƛƻƴǎƘƛǇ ǘƻ CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊ 

State Parent Sibling Spouse Grandparent Other N 

AZ 85% 6% 0% 4% 5% 254 

DC 74% 13% 1% 6% 6% 246 

DE 86% 7% 0% 6% 2% 191 

FL 85% 9% 1% 2% 3% 364 

GA 86% 7% 0% 2% 5% 384 

MD 86% 8% 1% 3% 3% 929 

MO 90% 6% 0% 1% 2% 293 

NC 88% 4% 0% 3% 5% 259 

NH 88% 8% 0% 1% 2% 602 

OK 90% 4% 0% 3% 3% 428 

PA 85% 12% 0% 1% 1% 729 

WA 86% 6% 1% 4% 4% 470 

NCI Average 86% 9% 0% 2% 3% 5,149 

Table 26. Respondent or Other Family Member Provides Paid Support to Family Member Receiving Services ¤ 

State Respondent 
Provides Paid 

Support 

Other Family 
Member Provides 

Paid Support 

No One in Family 
Provides Paid Support 

N 

AZ 38% 18% 48% 252 

DC 14% 8% 79% 247 

DE 3% 3% 95% 190 

FL 10% 10% 80% 361 

GA 5% 4% 92% 380 

MD 10% 5% 85% 926 

MO 6% 7% 87% 285 

NC 30% 15% 58% 254 

NH 29% 10% 62% 603 

OK 38% 13% 50% 417 

PA 11% 11% 79% 710 

WA 55% 26% 26% 467 

NCI Average 20% 12% 70% 5,092 

¤ Categories are not mutually exclusive 
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Table 27. Number of Adults in Household (Not Including Family Member Receiving Services)  

State One Two Three Four or More N 

AZ 12% 25% 50% 14% 250 

DC 18% 38% 33% 11% 243 

DE 7% 27% 46% 21% 188 

FL 12% 35% 39% 15% 364 

GA 9% 31% 44% 16% 385 

MD 7% 27% 46% 19% 914 

MO 8% 29% 51% 12% 292 

NC 7% 36% 42% 15% 257 

NH 8% 28% 46% 18% 606 

OK 11% 32% 49% 8% 422 

PA 10% 29% 46% 15% 717 

WA 4% 27% 51% 17% 468 

NCI Average 9% 30% 45% 15% 5,106 

Table 28. Number of Children (<18 Years Old) in Household 

State None One Two Three Four or More N 

AZ 83% 9% 4% 2% 1% 253 

DC 86% 8% 5% 1% 0% 249 

DE 84% 12% 3% 1% 1% 189 

FL 89% 8% 2% 1% 0% 368 

GA 86% 7% 4% 2% 1% 384 

MD 86% 7% 6% 1% 0% 938 

MO 86% 9% 5% 0% 0% 288 

NC 90% 6% 2% 2% 0% 257 

NH 89% 6% 4% 1% 0% 598 

OK 89% 7% 3% 1% 0% 427 

PA 91% 5% 2% 1% 1% 724 

WA 82% 8% 4% 3% 2% 468 

NCI Average 88% 7% 3% 1% 1% 5,143 
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Table 29. Respondent's Highest Level of Education 

State No High 
School 

Diploma or 
GED 

High School 
Diploma or 

GED 

Vocational 
School or 

Certificate 
Program 

Some 
College 

College 
Degree or 

Higher 

N 

AZ 7% 22% 6% 29% 37% 252 

DC 13% 35% 8% 20% 24% 246 

DE 4% 21% 3% 22% 49% 189 

FL 11% 25% 6% 22% 35% 363 

GA 7% 26% 10% 19% 39% 384 

MD 4% 23% 5% 19% 50% 942 

MO 6% 24% 6% 24% 40% 291 

NC 4% 24% 7% 22% 44% 255 

NH 3% 24% 6% 20% 47% 608 

OK 6% 27% 7% 29% 31% 423 

PA 7% 38% 7% 17% 32% 719 

WA 10% 24% 8% 24% 34% 468 

NCI Average 7% 29% 7% 21% 36% 5,140 

Table 30. Total Taxable Household Income of Wage Earners in the Past Year 

State Up to 
$15,000 

$15,001- 
$25,000 

$25,001- 
$50,000 

$50,001- 
$75,000 

Over 
$75,000 

No 
Earned 
Income 

Prefer 
Not to 

Say 

N 

AZ 7% 16% 19% 18% 16% 7% 18% 245 

DC 10% 7% 21% 7% 12% 16% 28% 229 

DE 6% 7% 16% 14% 25% 7% 24% 189 

FL 9% 12% 23% 12% 10% 17% 18% 352 

GA 9% 11% 18% 14% 14% 14% 21% 370 

MD 4% 9% 17% 12% 31% 5% 21% 890 

MO 8% 10% 17% 17% 17% 10% 20% 284 

NC 8% 16% 18% 11% 18% 11% 19% 251 

NH 5% 9% 18% 13% 20% 7% 28% 575 

OK 10% 12% 21% 14% 13% 9% 21% 402 

PA 10% 12% 19% 10% 15% 12% 22% 673 

WA 5% 9% 24% 16% 20% 5% 20% 455 

NCI Average 8% 12% 20% 13% 16% 11% 21% 4,915 
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Table 31. Residential Designation (Urban, Suburban, or Rural) 

State Urban or Suburban (in 
or Near a City or Large 

Town) 

Rural (Outside of a 
City or Town) 

Don't Know N 

AZ 82% 15% 2% 248 

DC 86% 1% 13% 231 

DE 58% 40% 2% 189 

FL 76% 19% 5% 362 

GA 62% 36% 2% 384 

MD 67% 31% 2% 926 

MO 66% 33% 1% 288 

NC 49% 50% 1% 255 

NH 46% 52% 1% 605 

OK 68% 30% 2% 427 

PA 64% 35% 1% 725 

WA 68% 29% 3% 470 

NCI Average 67% 31% 2% 5,110 
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Services and Supports Received 

This section provides information about the services and supports received by the family from the 

state ID/DD agency.  
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Table 32. Services and Supports Received From ID/DD Agency ¤ 

State Financial 
Support 

In-home 
Support 

Out-of-
home 

Respite 

Day or 
Employment 

Supports 

Transportation Other Self-direction 
or Fiscal 

Intermediary 
Services  

AZ 10% 40% 53% 65% 62% 40% 36% 

DC 14% 63% 33% 74% 83% 50% 35% 

DE 8% 3% 19% 52% 59% 21% 9% 

FL 19% 48% 23% 41% 51% 28% 44% 

GA 18% 41% 26% 60% 69% 25% 48% 

MD 13% 27% 25% 68% 71% 21% 27% 

MO 27% 38% 30% 46% 51% 28% 35% 

NC 14% 67% 45% 50% 58% 24% 33% 

NH 40% 27% 38% 55% 64% 30% 56% 

OK 19% 56% 11% 35% 48% 22% 42% 

PA 16% 35% 30% 65% 70% 23% 43% 

WA 27% 33% 32% 41% 53% 22% 36% 

NCI Average 18% 40% 32% 55% 62% 26% 39% 

Table 33. Additional Services and Supports Received (not from the IDD Agency) ¤ 

State Social Security Payments 
(SSI/SSB) 

Services or Supports from Other 
Agencies or Organizations 

AZ 94% 26% 

DC 94% 31% 

DE 81% 45% 

FL 93% 27% 

GA 97% 25% 

MD 81% 33% 

MO 89% 33% 

NC 97% 34% 

NH 93% 24% 

OK 96% 11% 

PA 95% 36% 

WA 95% 30% 

NCI Average 94% 31% 

¤ Categories are not mutually exclusive 
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Adult Family Survey Results 

Please Note:  

Note on Significance:  Statistical significance depends on both the amount by which a state differs 

from the average for a given item and the statÅȭÓ ÓÁÍÐÌÅ ÓÉÚÅ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÁÔ ÉÔÅÍȢ 4ÈÅÒÅ may be instances 

×ÈÅÒÅ 3ÔÁÔÅ !ȭÓ ÄÉÆÆÅÒÅÎÃÅ ÆÒÏÍ ÔÈÅ ÁÖÅÒÁÇÅ ÉÓ ÌÁÒÇÅÒ ÔÈÁÎ 3ÔÁÔÅ "ȭÓȟ ÂÕÔ 3ÔÁÔÅ " ÉÓ ÓÈÏ×Î ÁÓ 

significantly different from the average whereas State A is not.  The larger the sample size of a 

state, the smaller the difference needs to be for it to be statistically significant. 
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Information and Planning 

Families and family members with disabilities have the information and support necessary to plan 

for their services and supports. 

.ÏÔÅȡ 3ÉÇÎÉÆÉÃÁÎÃÅ ÉÓ ÂÁÓÅÄ ÏÎ Ȱ!Ì×ÁÙÓȱ ÏÒ Ȱ9ÅÓȱ ÒÅÓÐÏÎÓÅȢ 

ȰRespondentȱ ÒÅÆÅÒÓ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ ÐÅÒÓÏÎ ɉÕsually a parent or guardian) filling out the survey.   

ȰFamily Member ȱ ÒÅÆÅÒÓ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ ÐÅÒÓÏÎ ÒÅÃÅÉÖÉÎÇ ÓÅÒÖÉÃÅÓ ×ÈÏm the respondent is answering 

questions about in this survey. 
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Table Q1. Do you get enough information to help you participate in planning services for your family? 

Within Average Range 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

NC 49% 35% 12% 4% 249 

AZ 47% 37% 11% 4% 237 

DC 44% 30% 18% 8% 235 

FL 44% 37% 10% 9% 345 

NH 44% 39% 12% 5% 576 

PA 43% 39% 14% 4% 660 

NCI Average 41% 39% 14% 6% 4,819 

OK 40% 42% 14% 4% 409 

Significantly Below Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

WA 35% 42% 19% 4% 431 

MD 31% 42% 19% 8% 868 

MO 31% 44% 18% 7% 278 

GA 29% 39% 23% 8% 357 

DE 25% 39% 22% 14% 174 
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Table Q2. Is the information you receive about services easy to understand? 

Significantly Above Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

DC 39% 37% 22% 3% 236 

AZ 38% 48% 12% 2% 242 

Within Average Range 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

NH 32% 49% 16% 3% 586 

FL 31% 47% 19% 3% 343 

NC 30% 49% 17% 4% 251 

PA 29% 53% 15% 2% 679 

NCI Average 29% 50% 18% 3% 4,863 

OK 28% 51% 18% 3% 411 

MD 26% 50% 19% 5% 879 

MO 24% 51% 22% 3% 272 

Significantly Below Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

GA 22% 47% 24% 6% 356 

WA 22% 48% 24% 5% 438 

DE 20% 46% 25% 9% 170 
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Table Q3. Does the case manager/service coordinator respect your ŦŀƳƛƭȅΩǎ ŎƘƻƛŎŜǎ ŀƴŘ ƻǇƛƴƛƻƴǎΚ 

Significantly Above Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

FL 81% 15% 3% 1% 351 

Within Average Range 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

PA 74% 22% 4% 0% 712 

AZ 74% 21% 4% 1% 251 

NCI Average 73% 22% 4% 1% 4,945 

NC 72% 22% 5% 1% 242 

WA 71% 24% 4% 2% 453 

MO 70% 23% 6% 1% 283 

OK 67% 26% 6% 0% 414 

DC 66% 23% 8% 3% 238 

Significantly Below Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

NH 65% 28% 5% 2% 590 

DE 59% 27% 9% 5% 169 

GA 59% 32% 7% 3% 358 

MD 54% 34% 9% 3% 884 
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Table Q4. Do you get enough information about other public services for which your family is eligible? 

Within Average Range 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

FL 41% 31% 15% 13% 308 

NC 37% 34% 12% 16% 218 

OK 36% 43% 13% 9% 374 

PA 36% 35% 15% 14% 617 

DC 34% 27% 21% 18% 206 

NCI Average 34% 36% 16% 14% 4,395 

WA 33% 40% 17% 10% 420 

NH 32% 39% 18% 11% 520 

AZ 28% 39% 17% 16% 221 

MO 27% 41% 20% 12% 251 

Significantly Below Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

MD 23% 37% 22% 18% 775 

GA 20% 37% 19% 24% 323 

DE 20% 35% 25% 20% 162 
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Table Q5. 5ƻ ȅƻǳ ƴŜŜŘ ƘŜƭǇ ǇƭŀƴƴƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ ȅƻǳǊ ŦŀƳƛƭȅ ƳŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ŦǳǘǳǊŜ ǿƛǘƘ respect to any of the following? 

State Employment Financial Housing Legal Medical Social or 
Relationships 

Transition 
From 

School 

Recreation 
or Having 

Fun 

Other N 

AZ 33% 36% 44% 34% 31% 20% 14% 30% 14% 146 

DC 40% 29% 44% 39% 24% 34% 6% 40% 7% 161 

DE 50% 45% 56% 46% 32% 44% 16% 41% 8% 144 

FL 29% 41% 53% 46% 40% 32% 13% 42% 17% 246 

GA 17% 33% 46% 43% 25% 23% 7% 35% 23% 242 

MD 37% 41% 57% 38% 29% 31% 3% 41% 9% 639 

MO 28% 36% 50% 33% 28% 35% 11% 39% 24% 209 

NC 34% 37% 45% 39% 27% 27% 13% 37% 25% 161 

NH 44% 47% 67% 36% 35% 44% 6% 44% 6% 354 

OK 22% 25% 35% 32% 31% 24% 5% 31% 18% 170 

PA 21% 29% 50% 33% 27% 23% 6% 32% 18% 428 

WA 38% 27% 37% 28% 27% 28% 12% 36% 20% 320 

NCI Average 29% 35% 49% 37% 30% 28% 10% 36% 18% 3,220 
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Table Q6. If you asked for crisis or emergency services during the past year, were services provided when needed? 

Within Average Range 

State Yes No N 

NC 71% 29% 56 

PA 65% 35% 121 

FL 62% 38% 104 

DC 61% 39% 62 

NCI Average 60% 40% 995 

WA 58% 42% 71 

OK 57% 43% 63 

MO 55% 45% 51 

NH 54% 46% 101 

AZ 51% 49% 55 

GA 49% 51% 85 

DE 39% 61% 28 

Significantly Below Average 

State Yes No N 

MD 36% 64% 198 
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Table Q7. Does your family member have a service plan? 

Significantly Above Average 

State Yes No N 

PA 95% 5% 664 

Within Average Range 

State Yes No N 

FL 90% 10% 342 

NC 88% 12% 230 

MO 88% 12% 245 

NCI Average 88% 12% 4,290 

NH 86% 14% 541 

AZ 85% 15% 222 

OK 85% 15% 338 

DC 82% 18% 205 

Significantly Below Average 

State Yes No N 

WA 79% 21% 345 

GA 74% 26% 298 

MD 70% 30% 725 

DE 42% 58% 135 
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Table Q8. Does the plan include all the services and supports your family member needs? 

Significantly Above Average 

State Yes No N 

PA 94% 6% 570 

Within Average Range 

State Yes No N 

DC 93% 7% 153 

AZ 92% 8% 168 

WA 92% 8% 238 

NCI Average 91% 9% 3,170 

FL 90% 10% 277 

NC 88% 12% 193 

MO 88% 13% 192 

OK 87% 13% 261 

DE 86% 14% 49 

Significantly Below Average 

State Yes No N 

NH 86% 14% 428 

MD 81% 19% 450 

GA 81% 19% 191 
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Table Q9. Does your family member get all the services listed in the plan? 

Within Average Range 

State Yes No N 

NH 92% 8% 432 

PA 92% 8% 563 

FL 90% 10% 274 

OK 90% 10% 263 

NCI Average 89% 11% 3,163 

NC 89% 11% 192 

MO 88% 12% 190 

GA 86% 14% 188 

AZ 85% 15% 176 

WA 85% 15% 235 

DC 81% 19% 151 

DE 77% 23% 48 

Significantly Below Average 

State Yes No N 

MD 80% 20% 451 

  



bŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ /ƻǊŜ LƴŘƛŎŀǘƻǊǎϰ 

Adult Family Survey Final Report: 2017-18| 37 

 

Table Q10. Did you or another family member help make the service plan? 

Significantly Above Average 

State Yes No N 

NH 92% 8% 455 

NC 90% 10% 199 

Within Average Range 

State Yes No N 

OK 88% 12% 275 

MO 87% 13% 207 

PA 86% 14% 587 

WA 85% 15% 257 

NCI Average 84% 16% 3,354 

DE 83% 17% 54 

AZ 83% 17% 175 

MD 82% 18% 484 

GA 81% 19% 207 

DC 78% 22% 157 

Significantly Below Average 

State Yes No N 

FL 77% 23% 297 
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Table Q11. Did your family member help make the service plan? 

Significantly Above Average 

State Yes No N 

MD 69% 31% 478 

NH 69% 31% 456 

Within Average Range 

State Yes No N 

DE 70% 30% 54 

PA 63% 37% 571 

GA 62% 38% 207 

WA 61% 39% 261 

DC 60% 40% 154 

OK 60% 40% 275 

NCI Average 59% 41% 3,325 

FL 59% 41% 292 

MO 55% 45% 203 

AZ 50% 50% 177 

Significantly Below Average 

State Yes No N 

NC 49% 51% 197 
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Table Q12. Did you discuss how to handle emergencies (such as a medical emergency or a natural disaster) at your family 
ƳŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ƭŀǎǘ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǇƭŀƴƴƛƴƎ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎΚ 

Significantly Above Average 

State Yes No N 

WA 87% 13% 232 

OK 85% 15% 266 

FL 80% 20% 276 

Within Average Range 

State Yes No N 

NC 72% 28% 193 

DC 71% 29% 146 

NCI Average 67% 33% 3,069 

MD 66% 34% 454 

MO 61% 39% 187 

GA 59% 41% 194 

Significantly Below Average 

State Yes No N 

PA 61% 39% 514 

AZ 51% 49% 159 

DE 43% 57% 46 

NH 42% 58% 402 
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Table Q13. If your family member transitioned out of school services during the past year, did s/he have a transition 
plan? 

Within Average Range 

State Yes No N 

PA 70% 30% 30 

MO 64% 36% 22 

NH 61% 39% 38 

AZ 56% 44% 34 

DC 55% 45% 22 

NCI Average 53% 47% 356 

WA 47% 53% 60 

FL 47% 53% 30 

DE 46% 54% 39 

Significantly Below Average 

State Yes No N 

MD 25% 75% 28 
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Table Q14. If family member had a transition plan, did the transition plan include getting or continuing work in a 
community job? 

Significantly Above Average 

State Yes No N 

WA 82% 18% 22 

Within Average Range 

State Yes No N 

NCI Average 52% 48% 161 

NH 43% 57% 21 
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Table Q15. Does your family member have enough supports (for example, support workers, community resources) to 
work or volunteer in the community? 

Significantly Above Average 

State Yes No N 

NH 75% 25% 488 

PA 74% 26% 460 

Within Average Range 

State Yes No N 

NC 71% 29% 181 

WA 71% 29% 319 

DE 69% 31% 133 

NCI Average 68% 32% 3,450 

OK 68% 32% 251 

AZ 68% 32% 141 

DC 67% 33% 165 

MO 59% 41% 178 

Significantly Below Average 

State Yes No N 

MD 62% 38% 675 

GA 60% 40% 240 

FL 58% 42% 219 
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Table Q16. Do you feel prepared to handle the needs of your family member in an emergency such as a medical 
emergency or a natural disaster? 

Significantly Above Average 

State Yes No N 

OK 96% 4% 393 

Within Average Range 

State Yes No N 

FL 92% 8% 332 

WA 90% 10% 418 

NC 90% 10% 233 

NCI Average 89% 11% 4,614 

DC 89% 11% 229 

AZ 89% 11% 227 

NH 89% 11% 550 

PA 88% 12% 651 

GA 88% 12% 338 

DE 87% 13% 163 

MO 84% 16% 264 

Significantly Below Average 

State Yes No N 

MD 81% 19% 816 
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Access and Delivery of Services and Supports 

Families and family members with disabilities get the services and supports they need. 

.ÏÔÅȡ 3ÉÇÎÉÆÉÃÁÎÃÅ ÉÓ ÂÁÓÅÄ ÏÎ Ȱ!Ì×ÁÙÓȱ ÏÒ Ȱ9ÅÓȱ ÒÅÓÐÏÎÓÅȢ 

ȰRespondentȱ ÒÅÆÅÒÓ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ ÐÅÒÓÏÎ ɉÕÓÕÁÌÌÙ Á ÐÁÒÅÎÔ ÏÒ ÇÕÁÒÄÉÁÎɊ ÆÉÌÌÉÎÇ ÏÕÔ ÔÈÅ ÓÕÒÖÅÙȢ   

ȰFamily Member ȱ ÒÅÆÅÒÓ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ ÐÅÒÓÏÎ ÒÅÃÅÉÖÉÎÇ ÓÅÒÖÉces whom the respondent is answering 

questions about in this survey. 
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Table Q17. Are you or your family member able to contact his/her support workers when you want to? 

Significantly Above Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

FL 75% 19% 5% 2% 338 

Within Average Range 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

PA 66% 30% 4% 1% 681 

NC 65% 31% 4% 0% 241 

NCI Average 62% 31% 6% 2% 4,665 

NH 59% 35% 5% 2% 542 

AZ 58% 35% 6% 2% 235 

DC 54% 34% 9% 3% 233 

Significantly Below Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

OK 54% 37% 7% 2% 393 

WA 52% 38% 8% 3% 383 

MO 50% 38% 11% 1% 263 

GA 49% 38% 9% 5% 350 

DE 45% 36% 14% 5% 152 

MD 41% 42% 12% 5% 854 
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Table Q18. Are you or your family member able to contact his/her case manager/service coordinator when you want to? 

Significantly Above Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

FL 76% 18% 4% 2% 348 

PA 70% 26% 3% 1% 708 

Within Average Range 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

NCI Average 65% 28% 5% 2% 4,935 

NC 63% 30% 6% 0% 246 

AZ 63% 31% 4% 2% 242 

Significantly Below Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

NH 59% 33% 5% 2% 592 

WA 57% 36% 7% 1% 444 

DC 57% 33% 7% 3% 240 

OK 55% 35% 9% 1% 417 

MO 53% 35% 9% 2% 281 

DE 50% 34% 12% 4% 172 

MD 49% 40% 7% 3% 885 

GA 49% 38% 9% 5% 360 
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Table Q19. Do support workers come and leave when they are supposed to? (Do they show up on time? Do they show up 
when they say they will?) 

Significantly Above Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

FL 74% 20% 3% 3% 320 

Within Average Range 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

AZ 71% 26% 3% 0% 235 

PA 70% 26% 3% 0% 627 

NCI Average 66% 29% 4% 2% 4,264 

WA 63% 32% 3% 1% 321 

OK 59% 33% 6% 2% 360 

Significantly Below Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

NH 56% 38% 4% 1% 512 

NC 56% 37% 6% 1% 238 

MO 54% 39% 5% 2% 224 

DE 51% 34% 11% 4% 127 

DC 51% 35% 9% 4% 226 

GA 50% 39% 7% 4% 313 

MD 45% 43% 9% 3% 761 
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Table Q20. 5ƻ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘǎ ŎƘŀƴƎŜ ǿƘŜƴ ȅƻǳǊ ŦŀƳƛƭȅΩǎ ƴŜŜŘǎ ŎƘŀƴƎŜΚ 

Within Average Range 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

FL 48% 37% 12% 4% 284 

PA 48% 40% 8% 5% 507 

AZ 46% 37% 11% 6% 192 

DC 46% 33% 15% 6% 185 

NCI Average 44% 39% 11% 6% 3,605 

NC 41% 41% 10% 8% 218 

WA 40% 42% 13% 5% 290 

NH 40% 38% 15% 7% 439 

MO 37% 41% 16% 6% 204 

Significantly Below Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

OK 35% 45% 14% 6% 297 

MD 33% 44% 16% 7% 653 

GA 30% 44% 15% 11% 249 

DE 25% 32% 24% 18% 87 
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Table Q21. Do support workers speak to you in a way that you understand? 

Significantly Above Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

FL 85% 13% 2% 0% 324 

Within Average Range 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

AZ 83% 16% 1%   237 

NC 81% 17% 0% 2% 242 

PA 80% 18% 2% 0% 661 

NH 80% 17% 2% 1% 536 

NCI Average 79% 18% 2% 1% 4,508 

DC 73% 20% 6% 1% 228 

WA 73% 23% 4% 0% 357 

MO 72% 24% 2% 1% 243 

Significantly Below Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

OK 70% 27% 2% 1% 382 

GA 69% 27% 2% 2% 349 

DE 68% 21% 10% 2% 145 

MD 60% 28% 9% 3% 804 
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Table Q22. !ǊŜ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ŘŜƭƛǾŜǊŜŘ ƛƴ ŀ ǿŀȅ ǘƘŀǘ ƛǎ ǊŜǎǇŜŎǘŦǳƭ ǘƻ ȅƻǳǊ ŦŀƳƛƭȅΩǎ ŎǳƭǘǳǊŜΚ 

Significantly Above Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

FL 88% 10% 1% 1% 347 

Within Average Range 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

PA 84% 14% 1% 0% 689 

AZ 83% 15% 2% 0% 242 

NCI Average 82% 16% 2% 1% 4,760 

NC 80% 17% 2% 1% 248 

NH 79% 19% 1% 1% 570 

WA 79% 19% 1% 1% 401 

MO 78% 21% 1% 0% 260 

OK 76% 21% 1% 1% 398 

Significantly Below Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

GA 72% 24% 2% 2% 356 

DE 70% 23% 3% 4% 159 

DC 68% 26% 5% 1% 231 

MD 65% 27% 6% 2% 859 
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Table Q23. If your family member does not communicate verbally (for example, uses gestures or sign language), are 
there support workers who can communicate with him/her? 

Within Average Range 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

FL 40% 29% 12% 19% 98 

DC 39% 32% 25% 4% 56 

NH 38% 35% 16% 11% 74 

GA 38% 46% 11% 6% 101 

NC 35% 39% 20% 6% 71 

MO 32% 44% 13% 11% 72 

NCI Average 32% 37% 18% 14% 1,075 

OK 31% 42% 14% 13% 107 

MD 30% 41% 19% 9% 175 

PA 29% 38% 21% 12% 156 

WA 28% 35% 22% 15% 88 

AZ 21% 37% 19% 23% 62 
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Table Q24. 5ƻ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘ ǿƻǊƪŜǊǎ ƘŀǾŜ ǘƘŜ ǊƛƎƘǘ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ǎƪƛƭƭǎ ǘƻ ƳŜŜǘ ȅƻǳǊ ŦŀƳƛƭȅΩǎ ƴŜŜŘǎΚ 

Significantly Above Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

FL 63% 30% 5% 1% 312 

Within Average Range 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

OK 54% 38% 6% 2% 362 

PA 54% 38% 6% 2% 623 

NCI Average 52% 39% 7% 2% 4,259 

DC 50% 37% 10% 3% 225 

WA 49% 40% 8% 2% 330 

NC 49% 40% 9% 2% 237 

NH 48% 40% 10% 2% 505 

AZ 44% 46% 9% 1% 230 

Significantly Below Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

GA 44% 45% 9% 2% 326 

MO 41% 51% 7% 2% 227 

MD 37% 47% 12% 3% 749 

DE 34% 47% 14% 5% 133 
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Table Q25. Does your family member have access to the special equipment or accommodations that s/he needs (for 
example, wheelchair, ramp, communication board)? 

Within Average Range 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

FL 60% 25% 10% 4% 192 

NC 57% 27% 7% 8% 136 

AZ 56% 30% 10% 5% 122 

NCI Average 54% 30% 11% 6% 2,372 

PA 53% 30% 11% 6% 336 

NH 52% 34% 10% 4% 241 

GA 50% 27% 12% 11% 185 

OK 50% 36% 10% 4% 225 

DC 49% 29% 11% 10% 97 

WA 49% 35% 9% 7% 191 

MO 46% 39% 11% 4% 144 

DE 42% 29% 18% 11% 45 

Significantly Below Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

MD 41% 37% 17% 4% 458 
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Table Q26. Can your family member see health professionals when needed (for example, doctor, dentist, psychologist)? 

Within Average Range 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

PA 81% 17% 2% 0% 731 

FL 81% 15% 3% 1% 363 

NC 80% 16% 3% 0% 256 

DC 80% 16% 4% 0% 245 

DE 80% 16% 4% 1% 184 

NCI Average 78% 18% 3% 1% 5,097 

NH 77% 19% 3% 1% 604 

GA 76% 19% 4% 1% 382 

OK 76% 20% 3% 1% 424 

AZ 71% 23% 6% 0% 251 

Significantly Below Average 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

WA 72% 23% 4% 1% 465 

MO 70% 25% 3% 1% 291 

MD 66% 23% 8% 3% 901 

  


























































































